CASE 2059: Application of HUMBLE for an Oil-oil dual completion of its State "N" Well No. 24 in Unit 0.

Casa Mo.

2059.

Application, Transcript,
5 mall Exhibits, Etc.

GOVERNOR

JOHN BURROUGHS CHAIRMAN

State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

LAND COMMISSIONER MURRAY E. MORGAN MEMBER



STATE GEOLOGISTA A. L. PORTER, JR. PECRETARY DIRECTOR

P. O. BOX 871 SANTA FE

August 29, 1960

Mr. Howard Bratton Hervey, Dow & Hinkle Box 547 Roswell, New Mexico

: Case No. 2059

Order No.R-1759

Applicant:

Humble Oil & Refining Com

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Secretary-Director

Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC X

Artesia OCC

Aztec OCC

Other

BEFORE THE OIL COMMENDATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MEN MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION OF HEW MEXICO FOR THE FURFORE OF COMSIDERING:

> CASE No. 2059 Order No. R-1759

APPLICATION OF HUMBLE OIL 4
REFINITE COMPANY FOR AN OIL-OIL
MAL COMPENSION IN THE EASTLIBMATTIX FOOL AND THE HITMARD
FOOL, LEA COUNTY, MEN MEXICO,
PTILIZING HANGLES, STRIBES OF
MALL DIAMETER CASING.

CARRE OF THE COMMISSION

FI THE COMMISSION.

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on August 24, 1940, at Santa Po. New Musico, before Duniel 5. Nutter, Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Consission of New Mexico, hereignfter referred to as the "Consission," in accordance with Rule 1214 of the Consission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this 30th day of Ampust, 1960, the Coumission, a quorum being present, having coumidated the application, the svidance address, and the recommendations of the Russians, Daniel S. Nutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

PINDS:

- (1) That the public notice having been given to required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant is the owner and operator of the State "H" Well No. 24, located in Unit O, Section 19, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, EMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
- (3) That the applicant proposes to dually complete the above described State "M" Well Me. 24 in such a manner as to posmit the production of oil from the Langlie-Mattiz Fool and the production of oil from the Drinkard Pool through 2-7/8 inch casing and 4-1/2 inch casing, respectively, using 2-inch tubing within the string of 4-1/2 inch casing.
- (4) That the applicant proposes that said two strings of casing be cemented in a common well-bore with cement circulated from total depth to approximately 2800 feet.

-2-CASE No. 2059 Order No. R-1759

- (5) That centralizers should be used at least in the interval between the better of the 2-7/8 inch casing at approximately 3800 feet and the top of the genent at 2800 feet.
- (6) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion are feasible and in accord with good connerystics practices.
- (7) That approval of the subject application will meither cause waste nor impair correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the applicant, Bushle Oil & Rolling Company, he and the same is hopely authorized to deally commisse its single "!" Mell No. 24, leasted in Unit O. Section 18, Termship 22 South, Rouge 37 Root, Miss. Les Gaunty, New Mexico, in such a spiner as to possit the production of oil from the Langlie-Mattix Youl and the production of oil from the Langlie-Mattix Youl and the production of oil from the Brishmed Pool through 2-7/8 inch casing and 4-1/2 inch casing, respectively, using 3-inch tubing within the string of 4-1/2 inch casing.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That said two strings of easing shall be comented in a common well-bore with common circulated from total depth to approximately 2000 feet.

PROFILED PURTUES, That controliners shall be used at least in the imberval between the bottom of the 2-7/8 inch casing at approximately 3000 feet and the top of the cament at 2000 feet.

PROVINED FUNCTION. That the applicant shall complete, operate, and produce the well in accordance with the applicable provisions of Section V. Bale 112-4.

<u>PROVIDED FURNIER</u>, That the applicant shall take communication tests upon completion and annually thereafter during the Annual Gas-Oil Entic Test Period for the Brinkerd Pool.

IT IS FURTHER CRUESED:

That jurisdiction of this cause is hereby retained by the Commission for such further order or orders as may seem measure or convenient for the prevention of waste and/or the protection of correlative rights; upon the failure of the applicant to comply with any requirement of this order, the Commission may terminate the authority herein granted and require the applicant or its successors and assigns to limit its activities to regular single-zone production in the interest of conservation.

-3-CASE No. 2059 Order No. R-1759

DOWN at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-

STATE OF MUST HIKEOO OIL COMMINISTED COMMISSION

JOHN DURNOUS, Chainna

M. P. Partin

her/

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

		Date_3/24		
CASE_	2059	Hearing Date game 8/24 JEN 655		
-	My recommendations for an	order in the above numbered cases are as follows:		
	Care a la	- O as kearealed		
	approve della	el es requested		
	la skumb	a. Else deler		
	and the	Umace Stee M20		
	Interes gos	Humales Stee M20		
	an guide	, changing only		
	Hosth	of periods		
	2 marked	at hearing		
	July	let hearing		

Handings

COCKET: EXAMINER HEARING AUGUST 24, 1960

Oil Conservation Commission - 9 a.m., Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Santa Fe

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Oliver E. Payne, Attorney, as alternate Examiner:

CASE 2053:

Application of Continental Cil Company for a triple completion utilizing three strings of casing. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing it to triple complete its Jicarilla 22-22 Well No. 1, located in the NW/4 SE/4 of Section 22, Township 25 North, Range 4 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the production of oil from the Gallup formation, the production of oil from the Greenhorn formation and the production of oil from the Dakota formation through parallel strings of 4½-inch, 2 7/8-inch, and 4½-inch casing respectively, cemented in a common well bore. Applicant proposes to install tubing to the Gallup and Dakota formations.

CASE 2054:

Application of Continental Oil Company for a triple completion utilizing three strings of casing. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing it to triple complete its Jicarilla 28-27 Well No. 3, located in the NW/4 SE/4 of Section 27, Township 25 North, Range 4 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the production of oil from the Gallup formation, the production of oil from the Greenhorn formation and the production of oil from the Dakota formation through parallel strings of 4½-inch, 2 7/8-inch, and 4½-inch casing respectively, cemented in a common well bore. Applicant proposes to install tubing to the Gallup and Dakota formations.

CASE 2055:

Application of Aztec Oil & Gas Company for a gas-gas dual completion utilizing two strings of casing. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the dual completion of its Hanks Well No. 12-D, located in Unit H, Section 7, Township 27 North, Range 9 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the production of gas from the Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool and the production of gas from the Dakota Producing Interval through parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch and 4½-inch casing cemented in a common well bore. Applicant proposes to install 2 3/8-inch tubing to produce the Dakota gas.

-2--Docket No. 24-60

CASE 2056:

Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for permission to commingle the production from all wells on several leases in Townships 21 and 22 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and for approval of two automatic custody transfer facilities to handle said commingled production from the Arrowhead Pool, Eumont Pool, Eunice-Monument Pool, South Eunice Pool and Jalmat Pool, all in Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 2057:

Application of Kay Kimbell for an order force-pooling all interests in a 320-acre standard gas unit in the Dakota Producing Interval. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order force-pooling all mineral interests in the Dakota Producing Interval in a 320-acre standard gas unit consisting of the W/2 of Section 22, Township 29 North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 2058:

Application of Anderson-Prichard Oil Corporation for a triple completion and for a 181-acre non-standard gas proration unit. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the triple completion of its Western-Federal Well No. i, located 330 feet from the North and West lines of Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the production of oil from the Blinebry Pool, the production of gas from the Tubb Gas Pool and the production of oil from the Drinkard Pool through parallel strings of 2 3/8-inch tubing, 2 1/16-inch tubing, and 2 3/8-inch tubing respectively. Applicant, further seeks the establishment of a 181-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Tubb Gas Pool consisting of Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 of said Section 5, to be dedicated to the said Western-Federal Well No. 1.

CASE 2059:

Application of Humble Oil & Refining Company for an oil-oil dual completion utilizing two strings of casing. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the dual completion of its State "M" Well No. 24, located in Unit O, Section 19, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the production of oil from the Langlie-Mattix Pool and the production of oil from an undesignated Drinkard Pool through parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch and 4½-inch casing cemented in a common well bore.

-3-Docket No. 24-60

CASE 2060:

Application of Drilling and Exploration Company, Inc., for approval of a unit agreement. Applicant, in the above-styled cause seeks approval of its Mescalero Unit Agreement, which unit is to embrace approximately 4829 acres of Federal and State land in Townships 18 and 19 South, Ranges 33 and 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 2061:

Application of Ralph Lowe for approval of a unit agreement. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of its Northeast Maljamar Unit Agreement, which unit is to embrace approximately 800 acres in Townships 16 and 17 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 2040:

(Continued)

Application of Neville G. Penrose, Inc., for an order authorizing the dual completion of its Grizzel Well No. 1, located in Unit G, Section 5, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the production of gas from the Tubb Gas Pool and the production of oil from the Drinkard Pool through the casing-tubing annulus and 2 3/8-inch tubing respectively.

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

P. O. BOX 1600

MIDLAND, TEXAS

August 2, 1960

6-1

New Mexico Proration

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission Pox 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT WESTERN AREA

J. S. BOLDRICK OPERATIONS SUPERINTENDENT H. L. HEMSLEY
OPERATIONS SUPERINTENDENT
H. E. MEADOWS
ENGINEERING COGRAINATOR

. J. BEDFORD ADMINISTRATIVE COORDINATOR

. R. MCCARTY

With reference to the attached application for dual completion for Humble's New Mexico State M-24, it is proposed that this well will be a dual completion utilizing 2-7/8-inch casing in the Langlie-Mattix Pool and 4-1/2-inch casing in an undesignated Drinkard Pool. Exception will therefore be required to Statewide Rule 107 (e)(1) and Rule 107 (e)(4) -It is requested that this matter be set for the August 24 examiner hearing.

Very truly yours,

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

WSD/jn

Attachment

cc: Hervey, Dow & Hinkle Roswell, New Mexico

R. R. McCARTY

Henry E. Meadows

7-3-58

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION FOR DUAL COMPLETION

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

	County	Lea	Date 8-1-60
Langlie Mattix & Undesig	Lease	TER	Well No.
Humble Oil & Refining Co		e "M"	24
	ection Township	е м	Range
Well O	19	22 -S	37-E
	Commission beretofore authorized the	dual completion of a	well in these same pools or in the san
zones within one mile of the subject w			• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
If answer is yes, identify one such ins	stance: Order No. <u>R-1622</u> ;	Operator, Lease, as	ad Well No.:
Humble's New Mexico State	e "M" No. 20.		
The following facts are submitted:	₩₩ Upper Zone	**	Lower Zone
a. Name of reservoir	Queen	✓ Lo	wer Clearfork
b. Top and Bottom of	3 4 8		
Pay Section	3600-3700	6	400-6500
(Perforations)			
e. Type of production (Oil or Gas)	Oil		Oil
d. Method of Production			
(Flowing or Artificial Lift)	Flow		Pump
The following are attached. (Please n	nark YES of NO)		
been furnished copies of the			
been furnished copies of the no d. Electrical log of the well o thereon. (If such log is not	dual completion from each offset opera	ttoms of producing z	ones and intervals of perforation indicated as provided by Rule 112—A.)
been furnished copies of the no d. Electrical log of the well o thereon. (If such log is not	a dual completion from each offset open application.* r other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together w	ttoms of producing z	ones and intervals of perforation indicated as provided by Rule 112—A.)
been furnished copies of the no d. Electrical log of the well o thereon. (If such log is not a List all offset operators to the lease o	adual completion from each offset operapplication.* r other acceptable log with tops and boavailable at the time application is file a which this well is located together wild land	ttoms of producing z	ones and intervals of perforation indicated as provided by Rule 112—A.)
been furnished copies of the no d. Electrical log of the well of the thereon. (If such log is not a List all offset operators to the lease of Skelly 0il Co., Box 993,	adual completion from each offset operapplication.* r other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together will make the midland. 431, Midland	ttoms of producing z	ones and intervals of perforation indic ted as provided by Rule 112—A.)
been furnished copies of the no d. Electrical log of the well o thereon. (If such log is not a List all offset operators to the lease o Skelly Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box Amerada Petroleum, Box 3	adual completion from each offset opera application.* r other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together w Midland 431, Midland	ttoms of producing z	ones and intervals of perforation indicated as provided by Rule 112—A.)
been furnished copies of the no d. Electrical log of the well o thereon. (If such log is not a List all offset operators to the lease o Skelly Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co Box	adual completion from each offset opera application.* r other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together w Midland 431, Midland	ttoms of producing z	ones and intervals of perforation indicated as provided by Rule 112—A.)
been furnished copies of the no. d. Electrical log of the well o thereon. (If such log is not List all offset operators to the lease o Skelly Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box Amerada Petroleum, Box 3: Gulf Oil Corp., Box 1150	adual completion from each offset opera application.* * other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together w Midland 431, Midland 12, Midland , Midland	ttoms of producing z	ones and intervals of perforation indicated as provided by Rule 112—A.)
been furnished copies of the no d. Electrical log of the well of thereon. (If such log is not a List all offset operators to the lease of Skelly Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box Amerada Petroleum, Box 33 Gulf Oil Corp., Box 1150 Ohio Oil Co., Box 552, March 1150	adual completion from each offset operapplication.* r other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together will make the make the time application is file a which this well is located together will be a will be	ttoms of producing z	ones and intervals of perforation indicated as provided by Rule 112—A.)
been furnished copies of the no d. Electrical log of the well of thereon. (If such log is not a List all offset operators to the lease of Skelly Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box Amerada Petroleum, Box 33 Gulf Oil Corp., Box 1150 Ohio Oil Co., Box 552, Mi *To be filed when the we	adual completion from each offset opera application.* r other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together w Midland 431, Midland 12, Midland , Midland idland, Texas 11 is completed.	ttoms of producing ze d, it shall be submitt ith their correct mail	ones and intervals of perforation indicated as provided by Rule 112—A.)
been furnished copies of the no d. Electrical log of the well of thereon. (If such log is not a List all offset operators to the lease of Skelly Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box Amerada Petroleum, Box 33 Gulf Oil Corp., Box 1150 Ohio Oil Co., Box 552, M *To be filed when the well **Estimated - an amended	adual completion from each offset opera application.* r other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together w Midland 431, Midland 12, Midland idland, Texas 11 is completed. report will be filed late	ttoms of producing zed, it shall be submitted in their correct mail	ones and intervals of perforation indicated as provided by Rule 112-A.)
been furnished copies of the no d. Electrical log of the well of thereon. (If such log is not a List all offset operators to the lease of Skelly Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box Amerada Petroleum, Box 33 Gulf Oil Corp., Box 1150 Ohio Oil Co., Box 552, Mi *To be filed when the we **Estimated - an amended Were all operators listed in Item 5 abort	adual completion from each offset opera application.* r other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together w Midland 431, Midland 12, Midland , Midland idland, Texas 11 is completed.	ttoms of producing zed, it shall be submitted in their correct mail	ones and intervals of perforation indicated as provided by Rule 112-A.)
been furnished copies of the no d. Electrical log of the well o thereon. (If such log is not a List all offset operators to the lease o Skelly Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box Amerada Petroleum, Box 33 Gulf Oil Corp., Box 1150 Ohio Oil Co., Box 552, M *To be filed when the we **Estimated - an amended Were all operators listed in Item 5 abor of such notification 8	adual completion from each offset opera application.* If other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together w Midland 431, Midland 12, Midland idland, Texas 11 is completed. report will be filed late we notified and furnished a copy of this -1-60	ttoms of producing 22 d, it shall be submitt ith their correct mail r. application? YES	ones and intervals of perforation indicated as provided by Rule 112-A.) ling address. X_NO, If answer is yes, give
been furnished copies of the no. d. Electrical log of the well on thereon. (If such log is not a List all offset operators to the lease on Skelly Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box 32 Gulf Oil Corp., Box 1150 Ohio Oil Co., Box 552, Mi *To be filed when the weil **Estimated - an amended Were all operators listed in Item 5 abort of such notification 8: CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigned, st	adual completion from each offset opera application.* If other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together w Midland 431, Midland 12, Midland 12, Midland idland, Texas 11 is completed. report will be filed late we notified and furnished a copy of this -1-60 ate that I am the Engineering Co-	ttoms of producing zed, it shall be submitted in their correct mail	X_NO If answer is yes, give
been furnished copies of the no. d. Electrical log of the well of thereon. (If such log is not a list all offset operators to the lease of Skelly Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box 33 Gulf Oil Corp., Box 1150 Ohio Oil Co., Box 552, Mi *To be filed when the well at the such a such notification 8 CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigned, standard (company)	adual completion from each offset opera application.* If other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together w Midland 431, Midland 12, Midland 12, Midland idland, Texas 11 is completed. report will be filed late re notified and furnished a copy of this -1-60 ate that I am the Engineering Comp), and that I am authorized by said count the facts stated therein are true, cons	r. application? YES ordinator of open pany to make this rect and complete to the submitted of the	X_NO If answer is yes, give the Humble Oil & Refining C report; and that this report was prepare the best of my knowledge.
been furnished copies of the no d. Electrical log of the well of thereon. (If such log is not a list all offset operators to the lease of Skelly Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box 33 Gulf Oil Corp., Box 1150 Ohio Oil Co., Box 552, Mi *To be filed when the weil **Estimated - an amended Were all operators listed in Item 5 abort of such notification 8: CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigned, steep (company)	adual completion from each offset opera application.* If other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together w Midland 431, Midland 12, Midland 12, Midland idland, Texas 11 is completed. report will be filed late re notified and furnished a copy of this -1-60 ate that I am the Engineering Comp), and that I am authorized by said count the facts stated therein are true, cons	r. application? YES ordinator of open pany to make this rect and complete to the submitted of the	X_NO If answer is yes, give the Humble Oil & Refining C report; and that this report was prepare the best of my knowledge.
been furnished copies of the no. d. Electrical log of the well o thereon. (If such log is not a List all offset operators to the lease o Skelly Oil Co., Box 993, Continental Oil Co., Box Amerada Petroleum, Box 3: Gulf Oil Corp., Box 1150 Ohio Oil Co., Box 552, Mi *To be filed when the well **Estimated - an amended Were all operators listed in Item 5 abort of such notification 8: CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigned, st (company)	adual completion from each offset opera application.* If other acceptable log with tops and bo available at the time application is file a which this well is located together w Midland 431, Midland 12, Midland 12, Midland idland, Texas 11 is completed. report will be filed late re notified and furnished a copy of this -1-60 ate that I am the Engineering Comp), and that I am authorized by said count the facts stated therein are true, cons	r. application? YES ordinator of open pany to make this rect and complete to the submitted of the	X_NO If answer is yea, give the Humble Oil & Refining C report; and that this report was prepare

after said twenty-day period, no protest not request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed.

NOTE: If the proposed dual completion will result in an unorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit in either or both of the

producing zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this application.

ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

2-7/8-INCH O. D. CASING COMPLETIONS

NEW MEXICO

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING CO.

February 1, 1960

a'iel d	County	Average Depth-Ft.	Number Completions	Reduction in Well Cost-%
Langlie-Mattix	Lea	3729	8	24
Eumont	Lea	38 75	1	20
West Henshaw-Grayburg	Eddy	2975	2	22
	Totals	3605 -	11	23

Note 1: All wells completed are single zone completions.

BEFORE EXAMINER UTZ OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

CASE NO. 1905

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION MABRY HALL Santa Fe, New Mexico August 24, 1960

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Humble Oil & Refining Company for an oil-oildual completion utilizing two strings of casing. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the dual completion of its State "M" Well No. 24, located in Unit O, Section 19, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the production of oil from the Langlie-Mattix Pool and the production of oil from an undesignated Drinkard Pool through parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch and 4½-inch casing cemented in a common well bore.

Case 2059

BEFORE:

Daniel Nutter

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. NUTTER: We will call the next case, 2059.

MR. PAYNE: Application of Humble Oil & Refining Company for an Oil-oil dual completion utilizing two strings of casing.

MR. BRATTON: H. C. Bratton, of Humble Oil Company, we will have one witness and ask that he be sworn.

(Whereupon the witness is sworn.)

MR. BRATTON: If the Commission, please, I will explain briefly what we propose to do in this case. This is an application for an oil-oil dual completion in the Langlie-Mattix and Drinkard Pool utilizing parallel strings of small line or one diameter. It is identical to a request that we made to the



Commission before. This well is 3/4 of a mile away from the previous well in which we made an identical application and presented extensive testimony in exhibits to the Commission and we will rather than burden the Commission with again going through that refer to that case and present the record and all of the exhibits in that case because its an identical situation. So rather than take up the Commission's time going through the same matter we will do this.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

By MR. BRATTON:

Q Would you state your name, occupation and where you are employed?

A My name is J. E. Willingham, Senior Petroleum Engineer, I work in Midland, Texas.

Q Have you previously testified before this commission and give testimony as an expert witness?

A Yes, sir.

Q You previously testified before. As a matter of fact, in connection with Slim Hole matters.

Ac Yes, sir.

Q Are you familiar with the area of the proposed well in question in the application?

A Yes, I am.

MR. BRATTON: Are the witnesses qualifications acceptable?



DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir.

MR. BRATTON: Will you state briefly what Humble is asking in this case, Mr. Willingham?

A As compared to conventional dual which we know as casing string with small macaroni strings inside of it, this casing will set $4\frac{1}{2}$ and 2 7/8 in the same bore hole and must be described as a twin well in one bore hole.

- Q What is the location of the proposed well and the formations Mr. Willingham?
 - A 2 7/8 will be set to the Queen and the 42 to the Drinkard
 - Is it the Queen or the Langlie-Mattix.
 - It's the Langlie-Mattix.
 - Is that the saue thing?
 - Yes.
 - Thank you. And the location of this well?
- It's 660 from the south line and 1980 from the east line of Section 19. It's Th22 is R+37 E, Lea County, New Mexico.
 - Q And this is the Humble State "M" 24 Well?
 - Yes, sir New Mexico State "M" 24.
- Have you previously presented an identical application to this Commission in connection with Humble State "M" 20 Well?
 - Yes, sir we have.
 - And what is the location of that Humble State "M" 20 Well?
 - State "M" 20 is 1980 from the north line and from the west



line of Section 29, Township 22 West, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

- Q Was that application presented in case number 1905 and did the Commission enter an order number R1622 in that case?
 - A Yes.
 - Authorizing that completion?
 - A Yes, sir.
- Q Have you completed the State "M" 20 Well in accordance with that order of the Commission?

A Yes, sir with the exception that we are still in the testing stage on the Drinkard. It hasn't been filed, we have completed it in accordance with the plan.

- Q Have you experienced any difficulty in that well from an economical standpoint?
 - A No, sir there were no difficulties whatsoever.
- Q You are perfectly satisfied with the operation and the functioning of your completion practices in accordance with the Commission order entered in that case.

A Yes, sir we are.

MR. BRATTON: Mr. Examiner, we would move the incorperation in this case of the testimony and exhibits presented in 1905 and the provision of order are R-1622.

MR. NUTTER: The record in case 1905 will be incorporated in the record of this case by reference.



MR. BRATTON: Mr. Willingham, the situation presented here is identical with that presented in case 1905.

- A That is correct.
- O Your testimony would be identical, and the exhibits offered if there were some offered would be identical if you were to re-introduce new exhibits?
 - A Yes, sir they would be the same.
- Q You are asking for the same order that we entered in this case?
 - A Yes.
- Q Just to immediately clarify the matter, would you run through generally the provisions of that order?
- A It provided however that the said two strings of casing should be cemented in the common well bore and the cement circulated from the total depth of 2800 feet.
 - Q Well, would you just generally explain what was required?
- A In this particular part we pointed out in our previous testimony we would cement through the 4½ and bring the cement up close to the 2 7/8 and then cement through the 2 7/8 and we do that because we have a better chance of getting a good cement job when the two total depths of casing are far apart and also that it stated that we have 2 7/8 casing set at 4000 feet. I think in this case it will be 3600 and the top of the cement would be 2800 feet.



3

MR. NUTTER: You are expecting the top of the cement to be identical in this case with the previous.

A Yes, sir.

MR. NUTTER: 2800 feet?

That is 1000 feet above the casing shoe.

MR. NUTTER: Where is the Queen formation expected to be perforated, Mr. Willingham?

A It was perforated in the previous well from 3622 to 3650. It will be approximately the same depth on this one.

MR. NUTTER: What is the uppermost perforation?

A 3622 to 3650.

MR. NUTTER: So the cement comes approximately 800 feet I guess above the Queen perforation.

A Yes, sir that is right.

MR. NUTTER: That would be centralized throughout?

A Throughout the pay and yes it will be centralized up to the cement. We customarily cement all of our wells, centralize all of our strings through the pays.

MR. BRATTON: Do you have anything else to add as to this particular completion with relation to the previous case and the exhibits and testimony which are incorporated now in this case?

A No, sir I believe they would be the same.

Q Mr. Willingham, with reference to the matter of the 42 and 2 7/8 inch casing duals, has Humble completed a number of



LEUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

these in this State of New Mexico?

A We have completed one in the State of New Mexico and a considerable number in West Texas.

Q And as a matter for the Commission, have you prepared a list of those completions?

A Yes, sir I have.

BY MR. BRATTON: That is identified as Exhibit No. 1 with reference to that list of completions.

MR. BRATTON: Mr. Willingham, would you care to express to the examiner your opinion as to the possibility of expanding the Commission's present order on Slim Hole dual completion?

A Yes, sir. The exhibits that I have submitted of course is parallel 42 and 2 7/8. We have also made many parallel 2 7/8 and we have made triple 2 7/8, not however in New Mexico. Our multiples have been highly successful and I expect and anticipate that it will be expanded rapidly in the future months and I feel that the having of the hearings for these multiples is going to become a burden on the Commission as well as on the operator, and I feel the statewide order would certainly be prudent from the standpoint of saving everyone time.

O Do you think if the Commission were to call a statewide hearing the operators could come forth with considerable and additional testimony and suggestions for the Commission's consideration?



A Yes, sir I feel they could.

MR. BRATTON: We have nothing further to offer, Mr. Examiner

MR. NUTTER: Any questions of Mr. Willingham?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. PAYNE:

Q Mr. Willingham, what are the communication tests on the State 'M' 20?

A We as I stated before on the 'M' 20 we had a good completion, on our 2 7/8 on the Queen and our 4½ in the Drinkard which was a marginal well and we came up and tested the Blinebry which was non-productive and we have gone back to accept the Drinkard as it was even though a poor producer and as a result we have not run the communication test as yet.

Q Do you anticipate doing that in the future?

A Yes, sir. Naturally when you refer and I point to the well on the multiple, you pressure up the string and when you shoot, if you did shoot into the other zone, why you would have an immediate consideration of communication, if I am making myself clear.

- Q You do have a tubing string in the $4\frac{1}{2}$ -inch casing?
- A Yes, sir.
- Q You do propose the same thing in this well?
- A Yes, sir.

MR. PAYNE: Thank you.



CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q Mr. Willingham, I was noting on exhibit number 7 in the previous case, 1905, and at that time you indicated that your 4½-inch pipe would be set at 7000 and your 2 7/8 inch pipe set at 4000 and on this exhibit we find that the 4½ was set at 6847 and the 2 7/8 at 3730, so evidently the structure ran a little higher than you anticipated.

A We found it slightly off, in fact this one we are saying is going to be 3800 instead of 4000.

- Q Do you expect that it will be the same as the 'M' 20?
- A Yes, sir.
- So the provision there in finding number 5, if we are going to use the identical copy, the provision in finding number 5 should read 2 7/8-inch casing at 3600 rather than 4000.
 - A Yes, that would be true.
- Q So if the order provided further that centralizers should be used, the interval between the bottom of the 2 7/8-inch casing at 4000 feet and the top of the cement at 2800 feet should read 3800 and 2800.
 - That is correct.
- Q Mr. Willingham, your company has used this type of completion rather extensively, have they ever arrived at a concise, clear, brief term to call these cases, casing dual completions,



ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

what do you call them?

A What we call a Slim Hole-first of all when you talk about a Slim Hole, it means many things to many people. To my company a Slim Hole is a 6 1/4 inch or below and when we talk about this type of completion we would call it a parallel dual completion, parallel string dual completion, in other words.

Q Do you think that is distinct from the standard dual completion, that is parallel strings of tubing.

A I would say you would call that a dual completion with concentric strings of tubing or parallel-let me rephrase that. We would call that a dual completion with macaroni strings inside of the oil string, it's very difficult, it's hard to get nomenclature for these really.

Q I appreciate that. Thank you.

A I understand though that my company is in fact, Mr. Bird's specifically is sending you a letter with our recommendations and I have not conversed with him. I don't know what they decided yet.

MR. NUTTER: We can look forward for that nomenclature from Humble.

A Yes, sir I told him Friday.

MR. BRATTON: We would offer exhibit number 1.

MR. NUTTER: It will be admitted. Does anyone have anything further for case number 2059?



(No response)

We will take the case under advisement and call case 2050.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

	5	C TO MINOR
		1
		`
	21	2
	į	3
3	į	ä
1	3	ì
''[
	Z	
	ï	
63		
\simeq	-	
	1	
-	ŝ	
2		
2		
	2,7	•
S		
11.7	í	
65	1	
\sim		
	¢.	
	÷.	
ننخ		
7	2	
	÷	
<u> </u>	1	
7	,	
1	1	
س		
	÷	
×	1	
5		
1		
	•	
\mathbf{z}	Ť	
•	ŝ.	
	i	
F-3		
	į	
	1	
>	2	į
	ĺ,	c
$\boldsymbol{\varkappa}$	ì	٤
$\overline{}$		ž
7	i.	1
F		3
	å,	É
		_
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.	A CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF	CURAN MEN AUGUST
{ ·	à,	Ç
1		ž
		ē
		Ξ

			INDE	<u>x</u>				
	WITNESS	ES	-		PAGE			
J. E.	WILLINGHAM Direct Examination by Mr. Cross Examination by Mr. Cross Examination by Mr.		Mr. Payne	Payne 8				
		· ?						
					,			
				•		*		
. <u> </u>	n i		€4.5					
l ca								
				- -				
		ני	читр 1	r <i>m</i> 0				
Number	<u>.</u>	Marke Identifi	X H I B I ed for cation	. 1 5	<u>Offered</u>	Received		
1		÷		(* <u>*</u>	10			
				- - -				
· ·								
* * *					•			
		**			****			



ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO SS COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

I, Lewellyn Nelson, Notary Public in and for the County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the forez going and attached Transcript of Hearing was reported by me in Stenotype, and that the same was reduced to typewritten transcript unter my personal supervision and contains a true and correct record of said preceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

DATED this 31st day of August, 1960, in the Sity of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico.

Swellen 2. Helen NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

June 14, 1964

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is and the proceedings in or housing of Case No. 2059 New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

